

Case No. 11-1989

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Johana CECE,

Petitioner,

vs.

Eric Holder, Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Charles Roth  
National Immigrant Justice Center  
208 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1818  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
Tel.: 312.660.1613  
Fax: 312.660.1505

## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No:        11-1989  
Short Caption:                Cece v. Holder

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    There Is No Principled Reason Why Particular Social Groups Cannot Be Defined in Part by the Harm Feared .....	2
A. Matter of Acosta and Ejusdem Generis Should Be the Starting Point for Particular Social Group Analysis .....	3
B. Petitioner’s Social Group is Defined Primarily by Immutable Characteristics, and Not the Persecution Feared.....	4
II.   Concerns Regarding the Circular Definition of a Social Group Are Relevant to the Nexus Analysis, Not the Social Group Analysis.....	7
III.  The Size of a Group and the Extent of Harm Inflicted on Its Members is Irrelevant to the Particular Social Group Analysis .....	10
IV.  The Exaggerated Focus on How Proposed Social Groups Are Defined Is Unfair to Pro Se and Represented Applicants Alike .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agbor v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Aguilera-Cota v. INS</i> , 914 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Benitez-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4, 12
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 668 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 11
<i>Diallo v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Escobar v. Holder</i> , 657 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 7
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)) .....	2, 4, 14, 18
<i>Ghebremedhin v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 1116 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Hassan v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Haxhiu v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 449 Fed. Appx. 626 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Iao v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	14
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	19
<i>Jonaitiene v. Holder</i> , 660 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2011)).....	2, 5
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Lwin v. INS</i> , 144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4, 14

<i>Malonga v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Martinez-Buendia v. Holder</i> , 616 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985). .....	passim
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006).....	5
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 337 (BIA 1996).....	11
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	3, 14
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....	4,18
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	3
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Morales Apolinar v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6, 12
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 12
<i>Rreshpja v. Gonzales</i> , 420 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Safaie v. INS</i> , 25 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Sarhan v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Tapiero de Orejuela v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Yadegar-Sargis v. INS</i> , 297 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2002).....	4

## Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) .....	3, 8, 10, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) .....	19
8 C.F.R. §1208.13(b)(2)(i)-(ii) .....	13

## Other Authorities

19 U.S.T. 6223, 6259-6276, T.I.A.S. No. 6577 (1968) .....	19
Deborah E. Anker, <i>Law of Asylum in the United States</i> , § 5:42 et seq, § 5:47- 55 (2011) .....	11
Deborah E. Anker, <i>Membership in a Particular Social Group: Developments in U.S. Law</i> , 1566 PLI/CORP 195 (2006) .....	11
Form I-589, available at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589.pdf</a> (last accessed July 23, 2012) .....	16
<i>H.B. 2659: Notorious Notaries-How Arizona is Curbing Notario Fraud in the Immigration Community</i> , 32 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 287, 292 (2000) .....	17
Instructions, available at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589instr.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589instr.pdf</a> (last accessed July 23, 2012) .....	17
John O. McGinnis, <i>The Condorcet Case for Supermajority Rules</i> , 16 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 67, 78 (2008) .....	15
S.H., Butcher and A. Lang, <i>The Odyssey of Homer</i> 199-200 (MacMillan & Co.1922) (1879) .....	14
